504239763 02/22/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4286440

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| JACQUEST DUROCHER | 02/16/2017 |
| MARIE-CLAUDE GENEREUX | 02/16/2017 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | BAUER HOCKEY CORP. |
|-----------------|------------------------|
| Street Address: | 60 RUE JEAN-PAUL-CAYER |
| City: | BLAINVILLE |
| State/Country: | CANADA |
| Postal Code: | J7C 0N9 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15270623 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (514)954-1396

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5149541500

Email: USPTO.MTL@SMART-BIGGAR.CA

Correspondent Name: SMART & BIGGAR

Address Line 1: SUITE 3300

Address Line 2: 1000 DE LA GAUCHETIERE ST. W
Address Line 4: MONTREAL, CANADA H3B 4W5

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 86421-178 |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | JOELLE ST. LOUIS |
| SIGNATURE: | /JOELLE ST. LOUIS/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/22/2017 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=InventorAssignment#page1.tif source=InventorAssignment#page2.tif source=InventorAssignment#page3.tif

PATENT 504239763 REEL: 041343 FRAME: 0698

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Jacques Durocher, citizen of Canada, residing at 1240, avenue des Mélèzes, St-Jérôme, Quebec, J7Z 6T9, Canada; and Marie-Claude Généreux, citizen of Canada, residing at 88, Place des Pins, Ste-Thérèse, Quebec, J7E 5A8, Canada (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors"), made inventions, improvements, discoveries or technical developments in the course of their employment or engagement by BAUER HOCKEY CORP., a Canadian corporation having a place of business at 60 rue Jean-Paul-Cayer, Blainville, Québec, J7C 0N9, Canada (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), which are described and/or claimed in the following patent applications (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent Applications"):

| Title | Filing Date | Country/Region | Serial No. |
|--------|--------------------|----------------|------------|
| HELMET | September 20, 2016 | Canada | 2,942,637 |
| HELMET | September 20, 2016 | United States | 15/270,623 |
| HELMEY | September 20, 2015 | United States | 62/271,072 |

AND WHEREAS the Assignee is, and has been, the beneficial owner of the rights arising from, or related to, the Patent Applications by virtue of certain rights that the Assignee possesses for having employed or engaged the Assignors;

AND WHEREAS the Assignee is desirous of confirming its acquisition of the Assignors' entire legal right, title, and interest, for any and all countries in the world, in and to:

- a) the Patent Applications, any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, re-issuances, re-examinations, substitutions, prolongations, and renewals thereof, any and all patents issuing based on the Patent Applications or on any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, re-issuances, re-examinations, substitutions, prolongations, and renewals thereof, and any and all substitutes for Letters Patent for the inventions as described or claimed in the Patent Applications and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, re-issuances, re-examinations, substitutions, prolongations, and renewals thereof (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent Assets");
- b) any and all priority rights derived from the Patent Assets; and
- c) any and all right, title, interest, privileges, damages, settlements and proceeds under, relating to, or arising from the Patent Assets, including, without limitation, any claim against third parties for past, present or future infringement or misappropriation of the Patent Assets.

NOW, THEREFORE, in virtue of, and in consideration of, the Assignors' employment or engagement by the Assignee, the Assignors hereby confirm having assigned and transferred to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title, and interest, for any and all countries in the world. In and to:

- a) the Patent Assets;
- b) any and all priority rights derived from the Patent Assets; and
- c) any and all right, title, interest, privileges, damages, settlements and proceeds under, relating to, or arising from the Patent Assets, including, without limitation, any claim against third parties for past, present or future infringement or misappropriation of the Patent Assets;

Page 1 of 3

all of which or the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors, who, as agents of the Assignee, were hired or engaged to invent and who acknowledge Assignee's beneficial or exclusive ownership in such Patent Assets, had no assignment or transfer been made;

AND the Assignors hereby agree, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, to communicate to the Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to them respecting the Patent Assets and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce the Patent Assets in all countries, and execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in and to the Patent Assets;

AND, as agreed by both the Assignee and the Assignors, this document has been drawn up in English. Tel que convenu par le cessionnaire et les cédants, ce document a été rédigé en anglais.

| SIGNED this | . <u></u> | r Lindall | idadiyi 1 m | Marine |
|--------------|-----------|-----------|-------------|--------|
| American St. | | 1 | , | |
| VIII OR | , Dec | ioulin | i. | |
| acques Dur | ocher | | Av | |

| DECLARATION OF WITNESS |
|---|
| han ali Baland 1 |
|), Still 116 Let 11/1/18 whose full postal address is |
| <u> </u> |
| personally present and did see Jacques Durocher, who is personally known to me to be the person |
| named in this Confirmatory Assignment, sign and execute same. |
| Declared at <u>Claim Fills As</u> this <u>16 day of FEBRUARY ZOF</u> Z. |
| Acity/Town\ |
| Larostre butane |
| Witness signature |
| |

| SIGNED this 16 day of <u>FEBRUALY</u> 2017 |
|--|
| M-Wkc |
| Marie-Claude Généreux |
| |
| DECLARATION OF WITNESS |
| I, ACOLIK ING SERTRAND: whose full postal address is 172 de la 50 et al. 2 et al. 1 was personally present and did see Marie-Claude Généreux, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Confirmatory Assignment, sign and execute same. |
| Declared at Blair VIIIE & this 16 day of FEBRUARY 2017 |
| Withess signature |
| |
| SIGNED this 10 day of 12 by , 2012 |
| BAUER HOCKEY CORP. |
| BY: Michael J. Wall |
| Executive Vice President, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary |
| DECLARATION OF WITNESS |
| 1, Kallices Teases whose full postal address is 137 Hangles Na docus Hangles All CSS12 hereby declare that I was |
| personally present and did see Michael J. Wall, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Confirmatory Assignment, sign and execute same. |
| Declared at <u>EV.0-186</u> , this <u>ll-fly</u> day of <u>Fthruant</u> <u>2017</u> . |

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 02/22/2017

Witness signature